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The regular meeting of the East  Hempfield  Township Zoning Hearing Board was held on Monday, May 
14, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. in the Township Municipal Building. Members present were Kenneth L. Beard, 
Elam M. Herr, Andrew H. Loose, and Mark E. Hansen.  Brett Jackson was absent.  Also present were 
Attorney William Crosswell, Zoning Officer Andrew Stern, and a court reporter.

The meeting was called to order at 7:04 p.m. by Chairman Elam Herr, who led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mr. Beard made a motion to approve the Board minutes of April 21, 2014, as submitted.  Mr. Loose 
seconded the motion which carried 4-0.

Old Business:
Case   #2306  Request of James Keener to increase the permitted height of an accessory structure to allow a 
detached garage at th e residence at 2854 Harrisburg P ike not to excee d  26 feet. Property is in a Suburban 
Residential zoning district.

Present were Immo Sulyok and James Keener.

Based on requests at  the  April 21, 2014 meeting, Mr.  Sulyok  submitted proper credentials for Dwight 
Miller, the residentia l designer for Mr. Keener.  The  undated letter was submitted as Applicant’s Exhibit 
#1  at the previous meeting.  Mr.  Sulyok  stated that the letter was faxed to Mr. Keener on April 1, 2014 
which should be considered the date of the letter.  The credentials that are being submitted at tonight’s 
meeting clarify the letters that follow Mr. Miller’s name; AIBD – American Institute of Building Design, 
and CPBD – Certified Professional Building Designer.  Mr. Miller’s credentials are submitted as 
Applicant’s Exhibit #2.  Mr.  Sulyok  submitted drawings of the proposed structure; Pages A-1 &  A-3 ,  as 
Applicant’s Exhibit #3.

Mr.  Sulyok  stated that Mr. Keener’s residence, excluding the cupola, is 28’ high.  The proposed accessory 
structure would be 24’ 8” at its highest point (also excluding any cupola).  Mr.  Sulyok  stated that Mr. 
Keener is requesting  approval of a maximum of 26 feet in order to cover any  issues that may arise in the 
construction process.  There was discussion regarding the possibility that the accessory structure could 
end up higher than the existing residence because of slope and grading.

Mr. Crosswell stated that the two pages of drawings showed different elevations but did not show height 
of the proposed building.  Mr.  Sulyok  stated that the drawing is reduced and is not to scale.  Mr.  Sulyok  
stated that the applicant could present full sized drawings that are to scale.  Mr. Crosswell stated that it 
would be helpful to have the scaled drawings for the file.  Mr. Crosswell asked Mr. Keener to verify that 
if the board grants this request, it is his intention to construct the accessory structure substantially in 
accordance with Exhibit A-3 as presented.  Mr. Keener stated that he verifies Exhibit A-3  as the proposed 
structure and the plan to be used.

Mr. Herr admitted into evidence Applicant’s Exhibits #1, 2, & 3  and took Administrative Notice of Case 
#434.

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2306, application of James Keener, for property located at 2854 
Harrisburg Pike, Lancaster, PA, to grant a variance pursuant to Section  270-15.G(1)  to allow a maximum 
25’ height for the proposed accessory structure; a variance of 10’ from the allowed 15’ ,  subject to the 
Board’s standard conditions.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion.  Mr. Beard disagreed with the 25’
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maximum  and felt that the applicant should be granted the height of 26’ that he requested.  Mr. Hansen 
stated that his motion would remain.  The motion carried 4-0.

New Business:
Case   #2309  Request of David and Josephine  Riegel  to reduce required front yard setbacks for a proposed 
new house at 3757 Daryl Drive which is in a Suburban Residential (R-1) zoning district.

Present were David and Josephine Riegel and Fred Heim of Renovations by Garman.

Entry of Appearance forms were filled out by the following:

David B. Raab, M.D.
3750 Daryl Drive
Landisville PA 17538

Keith Snyder
3738 Daryl Drive
Landisville PA 17538

Frederick Heim
471 North Reading Rd.
Ephrata PA 17522

Donald Dempster
3744 Daryl Drive
Landisville PA 17538

Mr.  Riegel  stated that they propose to replace their existing  two story  home with a single story home.  He 
addressed current health issues and the increasing inability to go up and down stairs for both him and his 
wife.   He also stated that they would like to remain where they are now  and keep the existing pool on the 
property.

Mr.  Riegel  submitted a letter from Orthopedic Specialists of Central Pennsylvania ,  regarding Mrs.  Riegel ,  
as Applicant’s Exhibit #1 and also a copy of the application for a disability parking placard signed by 
their GP, Dr. G.L. Mueller, as Applicant’s Exhibit #2.

Fred Heim, Renovations by Garman, discussed the proposed location and how it accommodates the best 
floor plan for  Mr. & Mrs.  Riegel’s  needs.  He also submitted a plot plan showing the proposed setbacks as 
Applicant’s Exhibit #3.  He stated that the lot coverage would be less than the current lot coverage.  A 
colored rendering of the proposed home was submitted as Applicant’s Exhibit #4. 

Mr.  Raab , Mr. Snyder, and Mr.  Dempster , neighbors of the  Riegel’s ,  spoke in support of the proposed 
location.

The Board stated that Mr.  Riegel  shall  contact his neighbor Michael Kolb, 3751 Daryl Drive, for a letter 
stating that he is aware of and has reviewed the variance request and that he supports the proposed 
location of the new home.
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Mr. Crosswell commented on and Mr.  Riegel  agreed to an amendment to the application to add a variance 
for lot coverage under Section 270-15F. 

Mr. Hansen made a motion to amend the application to include a variance pursuant to Section 270-15F to 
allow 36.6% lot coverage over the allowed 30% for a variance of 6.6%.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion 
which carried 4-0.

Mr. Herr admitted into evidence Applicant’s Exhibits #1 – 4.

Mr. Hansen made a motion to take the allowable 45 days to render a decision.  The motion died for lack 
of a second.

Mr. Loose made a motion in Case #2309, David and Josephine  Riegel , for property located at 3757 Daryl 
Drive, Landisville, PA, as a mended, to grant a variance of  Section 270-15 to allow  a front yard setback of 
12 feet; a variance of 18’ from the allowed 30’ and a variance of Section 270-15F to allow lot coverage of 
36.6%; a variance of 6.6% from the allowed 30% subject to (1) obtaining a letter of support from Mr. 
Kolb, (2) submission of a letter from Mr. Garman stating the exact lot  coverage , and (3) the Board’s 
standard conditions.  Mr. Beard seconded the motion which passed 3-1 with Mr. Hansen voting nay.

Mr. Herr commented that this setback variance will not set  a precedence  for any future decisions and felt 
that there were other circumstances that were taken into account pertaining to this particular request.

Case #2310 B & B Sales and Service, Inc. to increase number and size of building and freestanding signs for 
property at 343 Champ Blvd. which is in a Highway Commercial (C3) zoning district.

Present were Maria Elliott of Barley Snyder LLP and Craig Bear of B & B Sales and Service Inc.

Mr. Crosswell pointed out that the applicant had previously submitted a variance request under Case #2303 for 
signage which was denied by the Zoning Hearing Board, without prejudice, for reasons that the application was not 
complete. 

Ms. Elliott reviewed the requested signage as follows pursuant to Section 270-43.A.4, Attachment 7, Table 1:

1. A business sign (freestanding “Triumph” sign) – for proposed 127.44 s.f. signage; a variance of 67.44 
s.f. over the allowed 60 s.f.

2. A business sign (building “Star” sign) – for proposed 86.25 s.f. signage; a variance of 40 s.f. over the 
allowed 46.25 s.f.

3. Total signs on lot and maximum area (“Yamaha” signage) – for proposed one (1) additional sign 
measuring 48 s.f.; a variance of one (1) additional sign totaling 113.69 s.f., over the allowed two (2) 
signs per lot with a total of 100 s.f.  The additional sign makes a total of three (3) signs on the lot.

Ms. Elliott showed a short video that demonstrates what the property looks like while driving from different 
directions. 

There  was a brief discussion regarding the ordinance and how to calculate number of signs and total square footage 
of signage allowed per lot.  Ms. Elliott stated that based on what is allowed per lot; there are two signs allowed per 
lot with a total of 100 s.f. for all signs.  The applicant’s variance request proposes one additional sign over the 
allowed two (2) signs, and a variance of 161.69 s.f. over the allowed 100 s.f. for a total of 261.69 s.f. for all signage.
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Mr. Crosswell commented on and the applicant agreed to amend the application to read, Highway Commercial Zone 
C-3, the first page of the application reference Section 270-43.A.4,Attachment 7, Table 1, and the listing of prior 
cases should include Case #2303.   Also, on page 2 of the narrative, the applicant should submit a supplement that 
restates the nature of the request and revises the table to reflect individual signs and the aggregate of number of 
signs and sizes.

Mr. Loose made a motion to amend the application as discussed.  Mr. Hansen seconded the motion which passed 4-
0. 

Ms. Elliott submitted the application as Applicant’s Exhibit #1 and the DVD, showing the property from different 
vantage points while driving, as Applicant’s Exhibit #2.

Mr. Loose made a motion to amend the application

Mr. Herr admitted into evidence Applicant’s Exhibits #1 & 2 and took Administrative Notice of Cases #2021, #2036,
& #2303.  

Mr. Hansen made a motion in Case #2310, B & B Sales and Service, Inc., 343 Champ Blvd., Manheim, PA pursuant 
to Section 270-43.A.4, Attachment 7, Table 1, to approve variances as follows: Allow a freestanding business sign 
of 127.44 s.f. for a variance of 67.44 s.f. over the allowed 60 s.f.; allow total building business signage of 94.25 s.f. 
for a variance of 54.25 s.f. over the allowed 40 s.f.; allow one additional sign over the permitted two per lot for a 
grand total of 261.69 s.f. for a variance of 161.69 s.f. over the allowed 100 s.f. total per lot  subject to (1) submission 
of an updated table in the narrative, (2) removal of temporary signs outside and on inside of windows, and (3) the 
board’s standard conditions.  Mr. Loose seconded the motion which passed 4-0.

The meeting adjourned at 10:05 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth L. Beard
Secretary


